

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 697 Thursday 9 December 2021 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer



Marine Safety Act 2010

Section 185

CONSEQUENTIAL RULE

I, Shaun Rodenburg, Director Maritime Safety (as delegate of the Director, Transport Safety) make the following consequential rule under section 185 of the **Marine Safety Act 2010** which is consequential to the making of the waterway rules below.

The rules regulating the operation of vessels on the waters of Junction Dam at Bogong as detailed in Clause 98.1 of Schedule 98 (Waters: Kiewa and Rubicon Hydro Electric Scheme Waters including, Junction Dam at Bogong, Clover Dam, Mount Beauty Regulating Pondage, Rubicon Dam, Royston Dam and Rubicon Falls Dam, but excluding Rocky Valley Dam and Pretty Valley Dam) made in the Notice under section 15 of the **Marine Act 1988** and published in the Victoria Government Gazette No.S.221, Thursday 28 June 2012 are hereby revoked.

Marine Safety Act 2010

Section 184

WATERWAY RULE

I, Shaun Rodenburg, Director Maritime Safety (as delegate of the Director, Transport Safety) make the following waterway rule under section 184 of the **Marine Safety Act 2010**.

SCHEDULE 98: Kiewa and Rubicon Hydro Electric Scheme Waters including, Junction Dam at Bogong, Clover Dam, Mount Beauty Regulating Pondage, Rubicon Dam, Royston Dam and Rubicon Falls Dam, but excluding Rocky Valley Dam and Pretty Valley Dam

Waterway Manager: AGL Hydro Partnership

Schedule 98

- 98.1 Five (5) knots speed restriction zone for the purposes of Clause 7.
 - (a) The waters of Mount Beauty Regulating Pondage at Mount Beauty are subject to a speed restriction of five (5) knots, excluding the areas prohibited to vessels.
 - (b) The waters of Junction Dam at Bogong are subject to a speed restriction of five (5) knots.

This notice has effect from the time of publication.

Ref: 872-2019-WR Dated 25 October 2021

SHAUN RODENBURG
Director Maritime Safety
Delegate of the Director, Transport Safety
Transport Safety Victoria

ive

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au